ExxonMobil Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Refining & Supply Company Project Manager
G%B%'ﬁ?&é‘n%%‘?&%‘nue #1594

Qaldand, California 94511

510.547. 8196

510.547 8706 Fax

fennifer.¢ sedlachek@exconmobil.com

ExxonMobil

Refining & Supply
June 20, 2005
Mr. Amir Gholami .@
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health "@p 0O'
1131 Harbor Bay Parksvay, Room 250 Zs °
Alameda, California 94502-6577 9" -] %

¥

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland California. s

Dear Mr. Gholami: cg%

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundweater Monitoring Report, Second
Quarter 2005, dated June 20, 2005, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions,
Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached Teport is true
and correct,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196,
Sincerely,

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment; ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2005, dated une 20, 2005.

cc! w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joscph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Ing,



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

June 20, 2005
ERI 222913.Q052

,

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply — Global Remediation 1/0 GO'O
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 % SO
Oakland, California 94611 O¢® -2 9 o%
<J
Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2005, Former £ Serwo%‘ a'
Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California. 4"&

INTRODUCTION o%

At the request of Exxon Mobit Corporation (Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site is a
Valero Service Station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 05/03/05

Wells gauged and sampled: MW8B, MWBE through MW6H, MW8J, RW1,
RW2, RW3A

Presence of NAPL: Not observed

Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee

Analyses performed: EPA Method 80158 TPHd, TPHg, TPH-oro

EPA Method 8021B BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE,
ethanol

Waste disposal: 159 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies Corporation
on 05/06/05

REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY

Prior to 1990, a groundwater extraction and treatment (GET) system operated at the site, under the
ownership of Texaco. The GET system was shut down in 1990, and replaced with a soil vapor
extraction (SVE) system, which operated from approximately 1991 until 1996. The SVE system was
shut down when ownership of the site transferred from Texaco to Exxon Mobil in 1996, and has been
non-operational since that time. Information on the remediation systems is not available in Exxon Mobil
or ERI's files.

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, Callfornia 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest » Petaluma + Seattle = Phoenix




ERI 222913,Q0052 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235, Ozkland, California

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

QOakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

Jung 20, 2005

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ER!'s project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions

regarding this report.

Sincerely,

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
WM

Karen L. Navarro
Technical Writer

MDA wﬁd(/QQ

Heidi Dieffenbagh-Carle

P.G. 6793
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Select Analytical Results
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record

Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Talegraph Avenue
Dakland, California
{Pages 1 0of 8}

Well ID # Sampling  SUBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE (8260} MTBE (80218) B T E X TPHmo
(TOC) Date <emfEpt—---> < ug/L >
MW6B 11/26/96 NLPH 12,26 522 - <50 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
{17.48) 02/27/97 NLPH 11,73 575 — <50 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.80 -

05/21/97 NLPH 12,70 478 - <50 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
08/18/97 NLPH 12.89 459 — 380 - <30 43 <0.5 1.2 15 -
03/13/98 NLPH 11.15 6.33 - 360 - <6.2 a3 49 4.1 12 -
04/20/08  NLPH 1149 5.99 - 110 — 55 19 13 1.5 30 —
{21.37) 07/21/08 NLPH 12.18 9.19 - <50 - 87 0.84 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 —_
10/06/98 NLPH 12.70 8.67 - 190 - 8.0 24 0.56 0.51 1.2 -
01/11/89 MNLPH 12.48 8.89 — 50 - 39 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.95 -
04/08/09 NLFH 11.52 9.85 — 85 - 4.0 4.4 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
07/19/69 NLPH 11.38 9.08 — <50 — <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/09 NLPH 12.71 8.66 - — - - - - - - -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.49 8.08 — 260 — <2 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
01/27/00 NLPH 11.80 9.57 - 770 — 13 210 4.8 49 13 -
04/03/00 NLPH 11.61 90.76 - 670 — 3.4 110 6.6 38 9.45 —
07/05/00 NLPH 12.27 2.10 — <50 — 2.1 089 <0.5 <05 <05 -
10/04/00 NLPH 12.87 B.70 — <50 - 54 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 2 —_
10/05/00 — - — — - - — - — - — <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 12.47 8.90 — <50 — 35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(4/03/01 NLPH 11.81 9.56 - <50 — 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/05/01 NLPH 12.44 8.03 - <50 — 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/03/01 MLPH 12.52 8.85 — 310 — 10 2.1 <0.5 65 118 —
(21.09) Nov-01  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements. '
01/02/02 NLPH 11,25 8.84 — 710 — 21.8 99,5 4.40 3.30 7.40 —
04/02/02 NLPH 11.72 2.37 — <50.0 -— 122 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/01/02 NLPH 12.34 8.75 — <50 — 10.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 1271 8.38 - <50.0 — 10.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 11.66 9.44 - 825 27.8 20.8 37 0.5 <0.5 0.8 <50
06/17/03  NLPH 12.09 0.00 - <50.0 6.10a 7.3 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
07/16/03  NLPH 12.29 8.80 - <50.0 85 11.0 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 12.63 8.46 <50 <50.0 3.10 41 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i00
11404 NLPH 11.50 9.59 54 62.0 11.0 9.0 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
DB/03/04 NLPH 1212 8.97 — 56.0 5.90 6.2 0.60 <0.5 0.5 <05 <100
08/12/04 c c € <50¢ 94.0c 3.40c —_ 0.70c <0.5¢ <0.5¢ 0.89¢ <100¢c
11/04/04 NLPH 1227 8.82 <50 <50.0 2.60 - <0.50 <0.5 <05 07 143
02/01/05 NLPH 11.48 0.61 <100 55.9 7.50 — 1.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
05/03/05 NLPH 1148 2.61 <50 <50.0 490 - 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <100
MWBE 11/26/06 NLPH 12.04 469 — <50 — <30 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(17.63) 02/27/97  NLPH 12.28 535 — <50 — <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
05/21/7  NLPH 13.60 4,03 — 160 - <5 10 14 55 48 -
08/18/87 NLPH 13.75 3.88 — 66 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —
03/13/88 NLPH 11.36 6.27 - <50 - <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
04/20/08 NLPH 11.88 5.75 — <50 - <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

(21.58) 07/21/08 NLPH 13.10 8.48 — 1,200 - <10 a1 3.1 28 7 -—



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenus
Oakland, California
{Page 2 of 9)
Well ID # Sampling suBJ oTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE (8260) MTBE (8021B} B T E X TPHmo
(TOC) Date <-——feet > <
MWEE (cont.) 10/06/98 NLPH 13.55 8.03 - <50 - 6.6 1.4 0.51 <0.5 0.97 -
(21.58) 01/11/99 NLPH 13.40 8.18 - <50 - 8.1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/08/99 NLPH 12.04 9.54 <50 - 47 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 —
D7/19/09 NLPH 11.59 9.89 - - - -— - — — — —
D7/27/09 NLPH 13.65 7.3 --- - - — - — - —_ —
10/25/89 NLPH 13.52 8.06 - <50 - 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/27/00 NLPH 1.7 .87 — <50 - 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/03/00 NLPH 12.11 947 — <50 - <2 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
07/05/00 NLPH 12.91 B8.87 — <50 — <2 37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/04/00 NLPH 13.35 8.23 - <50 — <2 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/05/00 — - wr - — — - - - = - <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 13.00 8.49 - 61 — <2 11 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/03/01 NLPH 1239 9.19 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/05/01 NLPH 13.21 8.37 — 210 - <2 80 <0.5 0.84 2.3 -
10/03/01 NLPH 13.30 8.28 — <50 - <2 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -—
(21.24) Now-01  Woell surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 10.11 11.13 — <100 — <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
04/02/02 NLPH 1211 .13 — <50.0 — 0.70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <100
07/01/02 NLPH 12.46 8.78 - 56.0 — <0.5 19.8 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 13.48 7.76 — <50.0 — 0.8 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 11.81 9.43 — <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
061 7/03 NLPH 12.72 8.52 - <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 153
07/16/03 NLPH 12.92 8.32 - <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 4,50 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 13.34 7.90 <50 <50.0 0.60 09 2.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.92 9.32 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 12.97 827 <50 <50,0 <0.50 <0.5 <0,50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <100
08/12/04 c c c <50¢ <50.0c <0.50¢ - 4,30¢ <0.5¢ <0.5c 0.8¢c <100¢
11/04/04 NLPH 12.68 8.56 <50 <50.0 <0.50 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 124
02/01/05 NLPH 11.75 8.49 <100 <50.0 <0.50 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
05/03/06 NLPH 11.93 9.31 84d <50.0 <0.50 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 118
MW6F 11/26/96 NLPH 13.28 529 — <50 - <30 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 —
(18.58) 0227197 — - - — - - — - - — - -—
05/21/97 NLPH 14.18 4.40 — - -—_ — — -— — . -
08/18/97 NLPH 14,60 380 - - — — - - - —
03/13/98 NLPH 10.93 7.65 - <50 - <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 —
04/20/98 NLPH 11.77 6.81 - — - - — - — — -
(22.51) 07/21/08 NLPH 13.62 3.80 -— — - - — - — - -
10/06/98 NLPH 13.52 8.99 - — - -- — - -— —_ —
D1111/99 NLPH 14.06 8.45 - — - — - - — — —
04/08/99 NLPH 11.86 10.65 - — - - — - — -— —
07/19/99 - — - - — - - — - — - —
07/27/98  Woell Inaccessible — - - - - -— — - — —
10/25/99 NLPH 12.63 0.88 - — -~ - — —_ — -
01/27/00 NLPH 12.23 10.28 - — - - — — — -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
(Page 3 of 8)
Woell ID # Sampling susJ OTW GW Elev, TPHd TPHg MTBE (8260) MTBE (8021B) B T E X . TPHmMe
{TOC) Date <--—feat—1-> < ug/L >
MW86F (cont.) 04/03/00 NLPH 12.11 10,40 — - — e - — - -
(22.51) 07/05/00 NLPH 13.38 9.13 — <50 <2 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/04/00 NLPH 14.02 8.49 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
10/06/00 - — - - - -— — — - - <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 13.69 8.82 - <80 -— <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/01 NLPH 12.55 9.96 - <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/05/01 NLPH 13.74 8.77 — <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/03/01 NLPH 13.82 8.69 - <50 - <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
(22.17) Nov-(H  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremants.
01/02/02 NLPH 9.16 13.01 — <100 — <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0,5¢ -
04/02/02 NLPH 1214 10,03 — <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/01/02 NLPH 13.46 8.71 - <80 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 14,19 7.88 - <50.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 11.73 10.44 _ <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
067103 NLPH 1313 9.04 - <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.51 866 - <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 14.05 812 <50 <50.0 <0.5¢ <0.5 «(0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01H14/04 NLPH 11.90 10.27 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <050 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 13.45 8.72 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
08/12/04 c c c 52c <50.0c <0.50c — <0.50¢ <0.5¢ <0.5¢ <0.5¢c <100¢
14/04/04 NLPH 13.03 g.14 <50 <50.0 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 109
02/01/05 NLPH 11.56 10.61 <100 <50.0 <0.60 - <0,50 <0.5 <05 <05 <100
05/03/05 NLPH 11.92 10.25 <50 <50.0 <0.50 e <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
MWEG 11/26/06 NLPH 11.12 5.70 — <50 - <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 —
(16.82) Q2/z2ra7 — - — — - — — — - — — —
05/21/97 NLPH 11.76 5.08 - - — - -— — — -
08/18/87 NLPH 12.23 459 - - - - - - — — -
03/13/88 NLPH 9.13 7.69 — <&0 — 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/20/98 NLPH 9.73 7.08 - - — - - - — — -
(20.72) 07/21/98 NLPH 11.15 9.57 - — - - - — — -
10/06/98 NLPH 11.91 881 - — - - - -— — - —
01/11/99 NLPH 12.00 8.72 - — - —_ - —_ — -
04/08/99 NLPH 10.04 10.68 - —_ - - - — - -
07/19/99 - -— — - — - - — — — - -
0727199 NLPH $1.75 8.97 — — - -— - — — - —_
10/25/99 NLPH 11.76 8.96 - -— - -— — -— - —
01/27/00 NLPH 11.48 8.26 - — — - - — —-— —
04/03/00 NLPH 10,00 10.72 - - - - — - — - -
07/05/00 NLPH 11.24 9.48 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/04/00 NLPH 11.88 B.84 -— <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/00 — — — — — R - - — — — <1,000
0104/01 NLPH 11.58 9.16 — <50 —_ <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/03/01 NLPH 10.45 10.27 — <50 - <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —

07/05/01 NLPH 11.51 9.2t — <50 — <2 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telagraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 4 of 8}
Waell ID # Sampling SUBJ BTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE (8260) MTBE (8021B) B T E X TPHmMa
(TOC) Date <--—-faet > < ug/L >
MWEG (cont.) 10/03/M NLPH 11.63 9.0 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
(20.48) Nov-1  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 9.15 1.31 - <100 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 —
04402102 NLPH 1018 10.27 — <50.0 - 1.10 <0.50 <(.50 <050 <050 <100
07/04/02 NLPH 11.38 9.11 ann <50 - 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 11.99 8.47 - <50.0 - 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 9.97 10.49 - <50.0 2.0 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b <Q.5 =50
06/17/03 NLPH 10.98 9.48 - <50.0 18 1.5 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100
07M6/03 NLPH 11.37 9.00 - <50.0 0.9 1.2 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 11.90 8.58 <50 <50.0 0.80 0.8 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <05 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 10.10 10.36 <50 <50.0 1.40 1.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <100
06/D3/04 NLPH 11.10 8.36 <50 <50.0 14 1.40 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
08/12/04 c ¢ [+] 98¢ <50.0¢c 1.10c — <0.50¢ <0.5¢c <0.5¢ <0.5¢ 101
11/04/04 NLPH 11.18 2928 <50 <50.0 <0,50 — <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100
02/01/05 NLPH a.79 10.67 <100 <50.0 3.40 . <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100
05/03/05 NLPH 9.95 10.51 <50 <50.0 1.40 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
MyveH 11/26/06 NLPH 11.87 4.7 — 1,200 — <30 320 110 22 85 -
(16.58) 02127197 NLPH 11.58 5.00 — 1,800 - <200 760 k3| 8.4 44 -
Q5121/97 NLPH 12.23 4.35 — 1,10¢ - 81 840 18 5.4 45 —
O8/1e/97 NLPH 12.29 4.28 —_ 870 - 26 200 3.6 2.4 7.4 ——
(20.47) 03/13/98 NLPH 11.44 5.14 — 5,300 - <125 1,900 720 100 470 -—
04/20/98 NLPH 11.68 5.00 - 6,000 - 2,700 1,500 600 M 440 -—
07/21/98 NLPH 11.97 8.5 - 2,200 -— 1,600 T40 44 15 63 —
10/06/08 NLPH 1223 8.24 — 5,400 — 3,000 1,900 <25 <25 76 —
01/11/69 NLPH 12,17 B.30 - 2,600 — 4,300 1,200 <12 <12 20 -
04/08/99 NLPH 11.56 891 - 13,000 — 13,000 3,400 1,300 260 1,200 -
07/49/09 NLPH 1.7 8.78 - <2,000 8,520 6,920 732 <20 <20 <20 —
07/27/99 NLPH 12.39 8.08 — -— — - — - — — -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.16 8.3 — 700 - 4,600 360 1.1 0.68 2 -—
Q1/27/00 NLPH 11.60 8.87 — 9,100 — 7.600 2,400 840 150 670 —
(44/03/00 NLPH 11.62 8.85 — 12,000 - 8,800 2,800 1,100 230 1,020 —
07/05/00 NLPH 11.93 8.54 — 12,000 - 8,000 1,200 56 13 a2 —
10/04/00 NLPH 12.16 8.31 — 4,400 - 8,400 1,500 23 12 80.6 -
10/05/00 - -— s s - - -— —_ — — — <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 12.03 8.44 - 2,300 - 3,800 8B0 15 6.4 339 -
04/03/01 NLPH 11.73 B.74 -— 7,800 e 5,100 2,000 730 140 580 -—
G7/05/01 NLPH 11.98 8.49 - 2,300 e 3,200 630 25 10 40.8 -—
10/03/01 NLPH 1241 8.37 - 1,400 -— 550 270 56 4.2 11.6 -
(20.20) Nov-01  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 11.14 9.06 - 47,100 - 4,260 7.880 5,220 1,060 4,460 -—
04/02/02 NLFH 11,68 8.52 - 17,500 — 1.590 2,280 1,290 282 1,080 <500
o7101/02 NEPH 11.97 823 - 5,370 - 1,910 1,170 200 4.0 158 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.20 8.00 - 2,570 - B899 655 13.0 80 250 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 11.58 862 - 12,500 2,500 1,700 2,480 1,340 250 1,120 <50

08/17/03 NLPH 11.82 8.38 - 6,330 1,660 1,480 604 104 440 152 <100



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenusa
Cakland, California
{Page 5 of 9)
WelliD # Sampling SUBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE (8260} MTBE (8021B) B T E X TPHmMo
0C) Dale <——-feet > < ug/L
MWEH {cont)  07116/03  NLPH 12.89 7.31 jun 3,170 1,170 1,270 614 20,0 9.5 31.8 <100
{20.20) 10/07/03 NLPH 12,10 8.10 — 2,080 640 612 433 1.6 6.7 225 <100
1/14/04 NLPH 11.55 8.65 3e0 6,320 1,250 58.0 1,340 817 117 515 <100
08/03/04 NLPH 11.92 8.28 — 3,330 632 604 548 128 384 140 <100
08/12/04 c [ c 174c 1,820c 426c — 330c 17.9¢ 8.3c 35.3c <100c
11/04/04 NLPH 11.86 8.34 578 8,080 442 —_ 1,280 620 185 822 552
02/01/05 NLPH 11.65 8.65 616 9,500 335 — 1,360 764 214 B44 183
05/03/05 NLPH 11.54 8.66 560d 9,120 323 — 1,320 886 245 928 168
Mwel 11/26/96 NLPH 12,45 3.81 — <50 — <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
{16.26) 02/27197 NLPH 12.24 4.02 -— <50 — <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 e
05/21/97 NLPH 12.82 3.44 -— <50 —_ <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08M18/97 MLPH 12.81 345 —— <50 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 —
03/13/98 — — — B — ~- - - - - — —
04/20/98 NLPH 12,14 412 — <50 - <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
{20.24) 07/21/98 NLPH 12.59 7.65 —_ <50 - <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
10/06/98 NLPH 12.81 7.43 — o — -—_ - — mam — —_
01/11/99 NLPH 12.74 7.50 - <50 - =25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/08/99 NLPH 11.93 8.31 - — — — —_ -— - — -
07/19/89 NLPH 11.786 8.49 — 281 - 17.6 354 2.1 7.4 307 —
07/27/89 NLPH 12.95 7.29 - === — — - - — —— —
10/25/99 NLPH 12.78 745 - -— - —— -— —_ — — —_
01/27/00 NLPH 12.06 818 — <50 — <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/03/00 NLPH 12.24 B.00 —— — e — —ne — - — ——
07/05/00 NLPH 12.48 7.78 — <50 — <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —en
10/04/00 - —_ e — — - — — — — - -
16/05/00 - — -— - - - - — -_ —_ - <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 12.54 7.70 - <60 —_— <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
04/03/01 NLPH 12.32 7.92 - <50 - <2 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
07/05/01 NLPH 1255 7.69 —_ <50 — <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_
10/03/01 NLPH 1267 7.57 — <50 —_ <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
(19.87) Nov-01  Waell survayad in compllance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 10.98 8.80 —_ <100 —_ <0.5 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
04/02/02 NLPH 12.24 7.83 b b b b b b b b b
07/01/02 NLPH 12.51 7.36 - <50 -— <Q.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.72 7.15 b b b b b b b b b
01/07/03 NLPH 12.09 7.78 - <50.0 1.10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <35 <50
08/17/03 —_ - -— b b b b b b b b b
07/116/03 NLPH 12.49 7.38 — <50.0 <0.50 <05 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 12.64 7.23 b b b b b b b b b
01/14/04 NLPH 12.13 7.74 o <50.0 <0.50 <05 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 12.56 7.31 b b b b b b b b b
08/12/04 ¢ ¢ ¢ 98¢ <50.0c <0.50c — <0.50¢ <(.5¢ <0.5¢c 0.8¢c 155¢
11104104 NLPH 12,33 7.54 b b b b b b b b b
02/01/05 NLPH 12.09 7.78 <100 <50.0 <0.50 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
05/03/05 NLPH 1216 7.71 b b b b b b b b b



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Califormia
{Page 6 of 9)
Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE (8260) MTBE (8021B) B T E X TPHmo

(TOC) Dale <--—feet—-—--> < ug/L

MWBEJ 07/05/01 NLPH 13.47 7.25 — <50 — <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(20.72) 16/03/01 NLPH 13.57 715 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

(20.75) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02102 NLPH 13.19 7.56 -— <100 - <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
04/02102 NLPH 13.74 7.01 -— <50.0 1.00 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 <100
07/01/02 NLPH 13.58 717 - <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 13.79 6.96 - <h0.0 - <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0}.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 13.49 7.26 - <50.0 1.30 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
06/17/03 NLPH 13.76 6.99 — <50.0 0.70 3.00 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.57 7.18 — <50.0 0.80 0.70 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 13.74 7.01 - <50.0 1.20 11 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <05 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 13.46 7.29 <50 <50.0 1.80 18 <0.50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 13.72 7.03 <50 <50.0 10.3 51 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
081204 [ c c <50c <50.0¢ 3.30c — 1.40c 2.1c 1.3¢ 4.8c <100c
11/04/04 NLPH 13.68 7.07 <50 <50.0 3.50 — 0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 118
02/01/05 NLPH 13.47 7.28 <100 <50.0 5.50 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 06 <100
05/03/05 NLPH 13.66 T.09 <50 <50.0 3.00 — 0.70 0.9 0.6 0.8 <100

RW1 Mot Monitored 6/16/82 through 10/6/98.

(20.24) 01/11/99 NEPH 12.37 7.87 - — — — — — - — -
(4/08/89 NLPH 10.41 9.83 - - -— - — — - —_ —
07/19/89 -— - e — — — — —_ - — — —
07/27/99 NLPH 12.76 748 — — - - - — - — am
10/25/09 NLPH 12.50 7.74 — - — - - — — — -
01/27/00 NLPH 12.11 8.13 — — - - - — — - —
04/03/00 NLPH 12.07 8.17 — — — - - — — -_ —_
07/05/00 === -_— - — -— - - —_ — - — —
10/04/00 - -_— —_— - -— R - -—_ — - -— —
10/05/00 -— -— — -— — — -— -— — -— — —
01/04/01 NLPH 13.90 6.34 — 8,000 — 2,500 1,200 65 250 258 —
04/03/01 NLPH 11.92 8.32 — 4,100 — 610 82 <25 18 61 -—
07/05/01  Not sampled: inaccessible — -_ — — — —— — - -
10/03/01 MLPH 12.32 7.92 — 11,000 — 4,100 1,800 780 150 700 -

(20.43) Nov-01  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremants.
01/02/02 NLPH 10.85 9.58 - 32,000 — 7.760 358 2,270 894 4,820 -
04/02/02 NLPH 11.72 | - 4,220 - 922 172 22.5 106 340 <500
07/01/02 NLPH 1217 8.26 — 2,500 — 988 176 8.0 71.0 75.0 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.44 7.99 — 2,970 — 1,310 197 11.0 70.0 69.0 1,720
01/07/03 MNLPH 11.64 8.79 — 2,210 1,010 747 134 12,0 330 53.0 1,340
06/M17/03 NLPH 11.98 8.45 —_— 3,850 847 645 48.9 38.7 48.1 197 316
0716/03 NLPH 12.11 8.32 — 2,640 615 730 785 200 47.5 166 2,080
10/07/03 NLPH 12.35 8.08 1,340 2,310 578 744 118 7.6 251 521 1.040
01/14/04 NLPH 11.61 8.82 4,240 4,230 328 7.8 527 65.8 427 543 5,640
06/03/04 NLPH 12.12 8.31 — 2910 250 234 799 8.0 28.6 67.2 1,840
08/12/04 c c c —_ 1,980¢ 107c -— 146¢c 5.7c 18.1¢c 10.9¢ 164¢



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
{Paga 7 of 9)
Well 1D # Sampling 3UBJ DTW GW Elev, TPHd TPHg MTBE (8260) MTBE (B021B) B T E x TPHmo
{TOC) Date <—-—fagt-m> < ug/L >
RW1 {cont.) 11/04/04 NLPH 12.06 837 2,570 127,000 ass — 130 5,150 4,020 24,300 1,790

(20.43) 02/01/05 NLPH 11.65 8.88 3,530 2,880 787 - 253 13.3 49.3 258 4,680

05/03/05 NLPH 11.58 8.85 6,830d,0 2,490 913 — 338 18.4 17.3 97.7 14,600
RW2 Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.

{20.44} 07/21/98 NLPH 12.85 7.79 — 3,500 -— 170 240 100 a4 96 —
10/06/98 NLPH 13.068 7.38 — 3,200 — 200 120 48 56 120 —
01/11/9¢ NLPH 12.88 7.56 - 3,300 — 350 150 17 35 40 -—
04/08/99 sheen 11.76 8.68 -— -— — - — - - —— -
07/19/99 NLPH 11.61 8.83 - 1,980 499 160 44 4.16 223 1.6 —
07/27/99 NLPH 13.26 7.18 - e —_ —— —_ === -— — —
106/25/93 NLPH 12.96 7.48 - 1,800 — 440 51 <0.5 4.7 9.5 -
01/27100 NLPH 12,70 7.74 - 1,900 — 750 38 <2.5 48 10.4 —
04/03/00 NLPH 11,97 847 — 2,100 - 300 28 24 14 0.73 —
07105100 NLPH 12.50 7.94 — 2,300 -— 230 20 <25 5.3 8 -
10/04/00 NLPH 12.97 7.47 — 1,300 -— 570 42 <25 15 17.7 -
10/05/00 — — - - - - -— — - - — <1,00¢
01/04/01 NLPH 13.71 6.73 - 1,000 - 380 33 <25 13 177 —
04/03/04 NLPH 12.10 8.34 — 1,300 - 99 18 241 16 194 —
07/05/01 Mot sampled: inaccessible — - - — - — — — -
10/03/01 NLPH 12.8 7.64 - 1,900 —_ 240 35 4.4 34 105 -

(20.84) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/02/02 NLPH 10.22 10.42 - 2,440 - 76.0 244 6.20 26.2 830 -
04/02/02 NLPH 12.02 8.82 — 1,460 - 47.5 8.60 3.30 5.30 29.1 260
ooz NLPH 12.59 813 - 1,380 — 39.9 11.0 1.8 17.9 45.0 <100a
16/02/02 NLPH 12.91 7.73 - 720 — 46.0 55 1.7 a7 11.9 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 11.61 9.03 — 1,180 56.0 48.0 12.3 386 12.2 256 197
(617103 NLPH 12.32 8.32 — 1,070 264 20.7 13.9 44 11.8 16,8 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 12.51 8.13 — 1,200 10.3 329 6.60 4.1 10.9 123 295
10/07/03 NLPH 12.81 7.83 332 1,470 50.2 55.0 8.70 1.1 9.3 12.2 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.70 8,94 167 1,250 128 84 18.0 4.4 8.6 10.7 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 12.93 7.71 - 1,100 10.¢ 17.0 6.70 1.3 4.0 11.5 1,310
08/12/04 [ ¢ c 438¢c 1,110¢ 32.8¢c — 7.00c 1.6e 31c 10.2¢ 521¢
11/04/04 NLPH 12.30 8.34 503 506 108 — 430 59 6.2 16.0 418
02/01/05 NLPH 11.64 8.03 725 640 13.7 - 5.30 1.5 4.0 38 1,400
05/03/05 NLPH 11.72 8.92 493d.e 1,130 8.20 -— 10.3 1.1 5.8 6.3 8a1

RW3A Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.

(21.75) (7/21/88 NLPH 13.08 8.67 - 280 - 18 a7 «l.2 <t.2 1,2 -
10/06/98 NLPH 13.72 8.03 — 78 - 26 26 0.89 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/99 NLPH 12.00 9.75 — 1,000 - 230 490 50 <5.0 74 —
04/08/69 NLPH 11.90 9.85 - 130 - 11 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —_
07/19/99 NLPH 11.75 10.00 - o080 - 16.4 383 6.40 5.70 150 -
07/27/09 NLPH 13.68 8.07 — — - === — — — - —_
10/25/99 NLPH 13.61 8.14 - 150 — 1€ 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

01/27/00 NLPH iz2.22 9.53 - 500 -— 12 210 0.59 1.40 229 -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia
(Page 8 of 9)
Waell 1D # Sampling suBJ DTW GW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE (8260) MTBE (80218) B T E X TPHMO
(TOC) Date <-—feet > < ug/h >
RW3A (cont.) 04/03/00 NLPH 12.00 .75 - 1,100 — 16 420 1.6 1.8 1.4 e
(21.75) 07/05/00 NLPH 13.01 8.74 - 1,200 — 16 440 14 25 1.8 —
10/64/00 NLPH 13.60 8.15 —_ 390 — 83 160 1.1 1.5 26 —
10/05/00 — - — - - -— — — — — — <1,000
01/04/(1 NLPH 13.65 8.10 - 500 — 12 230 0.97 1.1 14 —
04/03/01 NLPH 12.30 9.45 — 710 — 75 280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
07/05/01 NLPH 13.28 8.47 -— 640 — 8 280 14 1.6 2.7 -
10/03/01 NLPH - 13.58 817 e <50 - 12 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
(21.89) Nov-01  Waell surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 10.80 11.09 - <100 — 11.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
04/02/02 NLPH 12.03 0.86 - 55.7 — 11.0 1.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Q7101102 NLPH 13.13 8.76 — 275 —— 217 60.4 <0.5 24 42 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 13.70 8.19 — 138 - 11.1 53.4 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 114
01/07/03 NLPH 11.77 1012 — <50.0 30.9 224 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/17/03 NLPH 12.82 9,07 — 545 16.0 128 7.40 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.40 849 — 112 13.6 18.0 26.0 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 13.93 7.96 124 62.6 11.3 10.4 7.30 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.55 10.34 401 <50.0 16.2 1.7 3.10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 13.43 8.46 - 79.0 224 19.4 5.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
08/12/04 c [ [+] 1,190¢ <50.0¢ 16.2c — <0.50c <(.5¢ <B.5¢ <0.5¢ 296¢c
11/04/04 NLPH 12.91 8.98 178 <50.0 540 — <0.50 17 0.7 36 122
02/01/05 MNLPH 11.63 10.26 <1040 <50.0 11.8 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100

05/03/05 NLPH 11.79 10.10 158d <50.0 8.50 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenus
OQakland, California
{Page 8 of 9}

Notes:
TOC = Top of casing elevation; datum is maan sea level.
SuUBJ = Resuits of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well,
sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 {modified).
TPHg = Tolal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasollne analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified}.
MTBE 8260B = Methyt tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE 8021B = Methyt tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Mathod 80218.
BTEX = Benzene, ioluene, athylbenzene, and total xyleneas analyzed using EPA Method 80218,
TPHmMa = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method 80158.
ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ather analyzed using EPA Methad 82608,
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Mesthod B2608.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorosthana analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
DIPE = Di-iscpropyl ether analyzed using EPA Mathod 82G0B.
Ethanol = Ethanc! analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
e = Not measured/Not sampled.
a = TPHmo analyses performed outside of hold time.
b = Waell sampled semi-annually.
c = Groundwater slavation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
d = TPH-diese! result was not consistent with diesel.
a = TRPH~diesel surrogate was diluted out due to sample matrix
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
(Page 1 of 4}
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
Date < ugfL >
MWEB 01/07103 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 -
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50c <0.50¢c <10.0¢c <0.50¢ <0.50c <0.50c <50.0c
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02/01/05 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
05/03/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWEE 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 —
08/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50c <0.50c <10.0c <0.50c <0.50¢c <0.50c <50.0c
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
05/03/05 <0.50 <0.50 <40.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6F 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06117103 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07116103 <0.50 <().50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0,50 <0,50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <10.0¢ <0.50¢ <0.50c <0.50¢ <50.0c
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
05/03/05 <0.50 0.90 <10.0 <0.50 1.70 «0.50 <50.0
MW6G 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
06/7/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07116103 <(1.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
‘ Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of 4)
Well ID # Sampling ETRE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
Date < ug/L >
MW8G {cont.} 01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50c <10.0¢ <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <50.0¢c
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02/01/05 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
05/0:3/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWeH 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 952 <0.50 <0.50 7.50 —
0617103 <0.50 <(.50 678 <0.50 <(.50 7.10 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 0.70 307 <0.50 14.6 6.20 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 204 <0.50 <0.50 7.40 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 883 <0.50 <(.50 6.80 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 541 <0.50 <0.50 5.80 <50.0
08/12/04 <(.50¢c <0.50c 754¢ <0.50c <0,50¢ 5.40c <50.0c
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <{).50 <0.50 <0050 <50.0
02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 625 <0.50 <0.50 420 <50.0
05/03/05 <0.50 <0.50 436 <0.50 <0.50 3.10 <50.0
MWe6l 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06/17/03 b b b b b b b
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 16.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 b b b b b b b
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06{03/04 b b b b b b b
0812104 <0.50c <0.50c <10.0¢c <0.50c <0.50¢ <0.50c <50.0c
11/04/04 b b b b b b b
02/01/05 <050 <050 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
05/03/05 b b b b b b b
MW8.J 01/07/03 <0.50 <0,50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <050 —
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 0.90 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <{).50 <0.50 <10.0 <050 1.00 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <050 <0.50 <10,0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <50.0

08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <10.0c <0.50¢ 1.20¢c <0.50¢ <50.0c



TABLE 18

ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakiand, California
(Page 3 of 4)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
Date < ug/L >
MWe. (cont.) 11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.20 <0.50 <50.0
05/03/05 <0.50 <.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.20 <0.50 <50.0
RW1 01/07/03 <10.0 <100 <200 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 324 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 110 <10.0 1.70 1.10 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.60 234 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 338 <(.50 <0.50 1.30 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢c <0.50¢ 437¢c 1.30c <0.50c 1.20¢ <60.0c
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 541 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 261 <0.50 <0.50 1.80 <50.0
05/03/05 <0.50 <0.50 200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW2 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50c <10.0c 1.30c <0.50¢ <0.50c <50.0c
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
05/03/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW3A 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.20 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 1.40 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 10,0 <0.50 <0.50 1.40 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 220 <50.0
06/03/04 <(0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.20 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50c <10.0¢ <0.50c <0.50¢ 1.10c <50.0¢
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 2.10 <50.0
05/03/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.60 <50.0



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
{Page 4 of 4)

Notes:

TOC
SUBJ
MNLPH
sheen
DTW
GW Elev.
TPHd
TPHg
MTBE 8260B
MTEE 8021B
BTEX
TPHmo
ETBE
TAME
TBA
EDB
1,2-DCA
DIPE
Ethanot
ug/l

<

o ao T o |

H

H

Top of casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Results of subjective evaluation.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.

Depth to water,

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Total petroleum hydrocarbens as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (moadified).
Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 {madified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Benzena, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oit using EPA Method 80158.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Terfiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-Dibromoethane analzed using EPA Method 82608,

1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Di-isopropy| ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

Micrograms per liter.

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the [aboratory.
Not measured/Not sampled.

TPHmo analyses performed outside of hold time.

Well sampled semi-annually.

Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
TPH-diesel result was not consistent with dieset.

TRPH-dlesel surrogate was diluted out due to sample matrix
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is aliowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water sampies
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-miltiliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-m| giass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




Test/America MAY 17 2005

ARALYTICAL TESTING QORPORATION

2960 Fosrrr Creisiron Drive » NashewLk, Tennsssus 37204
B00-763-0880 * §16-726-3404 Fax

5/13/05

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NHORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
helow:

Project Wame: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Project Number: 2225913X.
Laboratory Project Number: 415102,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project guality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this repert. Any 0OC recoveries outside laberatory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If ycu
have any guestions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Tdentification Lab Number Collection Date
QOCBB 05-A63903 5/ 3/05
MWGB 0D5-A63904 5/ 3/05
MW6E 0h-R63905 5/ 3/05
MWGF 05-A635%06 5/ 3/05
MWEG 05-A63907 5/ 3/05
MW6H 05-A63508 5/ 3/0b
MWGT 05-A63909 5/ 3/05
RW1 05-A63910 5/ 3/05
RW2 05-A63511 5/ 3/0%8
RW3A 05-R63912 5/ 3/05



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosvee Ceegrros Drive » Wasuviiik, Tunyusses 37204
800-765-0880 » 615-728-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This repcrt shall neot be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Aorormne 1 Grnor

Report Approved By: Report Date: 5/13/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric S. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manage
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hollingsworth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certificaticn Number: 0116BCA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s} or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is priwileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distributicon, or copying of this material is strictly prchibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at &15-726-0177.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2980 Fosreg CruicHTon DRIVE + NasHvLLe, TENVESSEE 37204
BO0-763-0080 * 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A63903
ROB SAUR Sample ID: QCBB
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 5/ 3/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 15:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 5/ 5/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Dnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC k87358 Certified Analyte

I

= 4 W
If




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING QORPORATION

2960 Fosree CreigHron Drivie  NaghviiLe, TENNESsEE 37204
800-763-0080 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAIL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A63904
ROB SAUR ' Sample ID: MW6B
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 5/ 3/05

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 14:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 5/ 5/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40

Report Dil Analysis BRBnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Facteor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*

**TRPH QRO (CZ24-C40) ND ug/l 1o0. 1.0 5/ 1/0G5 2136 B. Tanna 8015B/3510 B9Z
*“Benzene 0.50 ug/1l 0.30 1.0 5/ 6/085 19:03 A. Cobbs BOZ1E 3407
**+*Ethylbenzense ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 6705 19:03 A. Cobbs §021B 8807
**Toluene KD ug/l 0.5 1,0 5/ 6/05 19:03 A, Cobbs 30218 8807
*i¥ylenes {Total) 0.8 ug/1 D.5 1.0 5/ &/05 1%:03 A. Cobbs 8021B BEOT
**TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 5/ &/05 19:03 A, Cobbs 8015B 8807
**TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/l 5C. 1.0 5/ 1/05 2:36  M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 133

*YOLATILE ORGANICS*
¥*Ethyl-t-butyliethsr HD ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 3:18 T McCollum 8260B 529
**taert-anyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 3:18 T McCollum 82608 529
**Tertiary butyl alcchol ND ug/1l 10.0 1.0 5/ 8/05 3:18 T McCollum 8260R 529
*%3,2-Dibromcethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ B/0S 3:18 T McCollum 8260B 5289
**1,2~Dichlorcethane WD ug/li 0.50 1.0 5/ B/DS 3:18 T MaoCollum B260RB 529
*+Methyl-t-butyl ether 4.90 ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 3:1B T McCollum 8280B 529

Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/ 8/0& 3:18 T McCollum B2z60B 529
**Diisoeprapyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 8705 3:18 T MeCollum 8260/SA05-77 529
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extracticn Data

Wt /vol

Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1060 m1  1.00 ml 5/ £/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fostex Geeicuron Deive « NaSHUILLE, TENNESSES 37204
BO0-765-0080 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A63904
Sample ID: MW6B

1 Page 2

Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr,, o-Terphenyl 60. 52. - 132,
BTEX/GRQ S8urr., a,a,a-TFT 78. &3, — 134,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 9z, 0. ~ 130.
VoA Surr Toluene-dg 95. 18, - 121,
VOAR Surr, 4-BFB 102, 78. - 126.
VOA Surr, DBFM 97. 79, ~ 122,

LABORATCORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value pelow Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

=K g o
i




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer GreiGHTOs Drivk » NasHvinLe, Tenvesser 17204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

10228

ERI - NORTHERN CA Lab Number: 05-A63905
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWGE
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 5/ 3/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 13:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 5/ 5/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40
Report Dil Rnalysis Analysis
Analyte Reasult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
**TRPH ORD (C24-C40) 114. ug/l 100. 1.0 5/ 7/05 2:51 B. Yanna  BO015B/3510 B92
¥*Benzene KD ug/l G.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 19:37 R. Cobbs B0218 8807
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.3 1.0 5/ €/05 19:37 A. Cobbs 8021B 8807
**Taoluene WD ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/05 19:37 A. Cobbs a021B B&0O7
**Xylenes (Total) KD ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ &/05 193137 A. Cobbs 8021R BBO?
*+TPH {Gasocline Range} HD ug/l S0.0 1.0 5/ &/05 19:37 2. Cobbs 80158 8B07
**TPH (Diesel Range) 64. ug/l 50. 1.0 5/ 7/05 2:51 M.Jarrett B015B/3510 133
*JOLATILE ORGRNICS*
**Bthyl-t-butylether ND ugll 0.50 1.0 5/ B/05 3141 T McCollum 8260B 529
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 3:41 T McCollum 8260B 529
*#Partiary butyl alcohol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 L/ 8/05 3141 T McCollum 8260B 529
**1,2-Dibromcethane HD ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/03 3:41 T McCollum 8260B 5249
++1,2-Dichlorcethane WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ B/05  3:41 T McCollum 9260B 529
*Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 3:41 T McCollum 8260B 529
Ethanal ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/ 8/05 3:41 T McCollum 8260B 529
**Diigapropyl ether HD ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/050 3:41 T McCollum 8260/8805-77 529
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extractlon Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPX 1000 ml 1.00 ml 5/ &/05 X. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2066 Fosrer CretGuron Drive + NasHriwek, TEnNsssse 37204
$00-765-0080 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratoxry Number: 05-A63905
Sample ID: MW6E

Page 2

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 65, 2. - 132.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 80. 63. - 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 az2. 0. - 130,
VOA Surr Toluene-df 96. 78, - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 101. TE. — 126.
VCA Surr, DBFM 97, 79, - 122.

LABORATCORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the methoed blank.

Estimated Value kelow Report Limit.

= Egtimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC EB87358 Certified Analyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

H Yy W
|




Test/America

ANAIYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostes Crelcuron Divie * NassviLLe, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-763-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A63906
ROB SAUR ' Sample ID: MWGF

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 5/ 3/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 13:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 5/ 5/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40

Repart pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

*+TRPH QRO {C24-C40) ND ug/l 100. 1.4 5/ T/05 3:07 B. Yanna B8015B/3510 892
A. Cobbs B0Z1B 8807
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/05 20:12 A. Cobbs 80218 B8G7
**Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/03 20:12 A. Cobbs 8021B BEO7?
*+¥ylenes {Total} ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ &/05 20:12 KA. Cobbs 80218 8807
**TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 5/ 6/05 20:12 A. Cobbs B01SB 8807
*+*TPH (Diesel Range) ND ugsl 50, 1.0 5/ 7/05 3:07 M.Jarrett BO15B/3510 133
*VOLATILE CRGANICS*
*+Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/sl G.50 1.0 S/ B/DS 4:05 T McCollum 82608 529
**tert-amyl methyl ether 0.90 ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 4:05 T McCollum B26QB 529
**Tertiary butyl alcchol Wb ug/1 10.0 1,0 5/ 8/05 4:05 T McCollum 89260B 5249
*4+1,2-Dibromeethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 4:05 T McCollum 8260B 529
**], 2-Dichloroethane 1.7¢ ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 4:05 T McCollum 8260B 529
**Methyl-t-butyl ether NI ug/l .50 1.0 5/ 8/05 4:05 T McCollum B260B 529
Ethancl ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/ 8/05% 4:05 T McCollum 8260B 529
#**Diisopropyl ether HD ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8705  4:05 T McCollum 8260/SA05-77 529

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol

Paraneter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 5/ 6/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range’

l *+Benzens ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 6/05 20:12




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICN

2960 Foyrer CreiGHron Drive « NasHwLLk, Tenyssske 37204
BO0-763-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A639206
Sample TD: MWGF

Page 2

Surrogate : % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl EG. 52. ~ 132,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 759, 63, - 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 84. 70. ~ 130,
VoA Surr Toluene-dB 95, 8. - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 101. 78. - 126.
VOA Surr, DBFM a8. 9. - 122,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Mot detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Labecratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC EB7358 Certified RAnalyte

% 8 mM oW
I




Test/America

ANALYTHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosree GreiGHon DR « NAsHvILLE, TenveSsk 37204
BO0-765-0080 « (15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A63507
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6G
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94854 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 5/ 3/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 14:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 5/ 5/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40

Report Dil Rnalysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PAPRAMETERS*

**TREH QRO (C24-C40} ND ug/1l 160. 5/ /05 3:23

1.0 B. Yanna B01SBR/3510 492

**Benzene ND ng/l 0.50 1.0 5/ &/05 20:47 A. Cobbks §021B 8HEQ7
**Ethylbenzens ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 6F05  20:47 A. Cobbs 8021B 8807
*+Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ &/05 20:47 A, Cobbs 8021B 9807
**Yylenes [Total) ND ug,/1 0.5 1.0 5/ &/05 20:47 A, Cobbs B021B 8807
**TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 1 5/ &/05 20:47 A. Cobbs BO15B BaQ7
++*7PH {Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50. 1.0 5/ /058 3:23 B. Yanna a015B/3510 133

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND g1 .50 1.0 5/ /05 428 T McCollum B260B 529
**rart-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/ B/0S 4:28 T McCollum 8260B 52%
*+Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/1 10,0 1.0 3/ B/05  4:2% T McCollum 8260B 529
*+7,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 4:28 T McColluwn 8260B 529
**1, 2-Dichloroethane ) ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 4:28 T McCollum B260B 529
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 1,40 ug/l 0,50 1.0 5/ 8/05 4:28 T McCollum B260B 529

Ethanal WD ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/ 8/05 4:28 T McCollum B260B 529
**Dijisopropyl ether ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 4:28 T McCollum 8260/8R05-77 529
5ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Val

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 mi 1.00 ml 5/ 6/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Crewghron Drovi « Nagwvinte, TenNussex 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A63907
Sample ID: MWGG

Page 2

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 0. 52. - 132.
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 77, 63. - 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 B4 0. -~ 130,
VOA Surr Toluens-dB 96, 7B. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 101. T8, — 126,
VOA Buri, DBFM 98. 79. - 122,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the nmethod blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analvte

i

* 2= 7 G
I




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster GreaGHTON DRIvE * Nastviawk, TENNESSKE 37204
800-763-0880 *» 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A63908
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6H
601 NORTH MCDOWELIL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: &/ 3/05
Project: 2229%13X Time Collected: 15:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 5/ 5/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40

Report Dil mnalysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANT( PARRMETERS*

*+*TRPH GRO [C24-C40) 168, ug/1 100G, 1.0 5/ 7/05 3:38 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 892
**Banzene 1320 ug/l 5.00 10.0 5/ 9705 17:28 A. Cobbs 80218 3815
**Ethylbenzene 245, ug/1 5.0 10.0 5/ 9/05 17:28 A. Cobbs E021B 3815
*EToluene 886, ug/l 5.0 10.0 5/ 9/05 17:28 A. Cobbsa 28021B 3815
**¥ylenes (Total) 928, ug/l 5.0 10.0 5/ 9/05 17:28 A. Cobbs 80Z1B 3815
**TPH {Gasoline Range} 9120 ug/1 5006. 10.0 5/ 9/05 17:28 A, Cobbs 30158 3als
**TPH (Diesel Range) 560. g/l 50. 1.0 5/ 7/05 3:38 M.Jarrett 8015R/3510 133

*VOLATILE ORGANICS®
**+*Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.¢ 5/ 8/05 4:81 T McCollum 82608 529
**tert-amyl methyl ether HD ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 4:51 T McCollum 3260B 529
**Tertiary butyl alcchol 436. ug/l 10.0¢ 1.0 h/ 8/05 4151 T McCollum B260B 529
++1,2-Dibromoethane WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 4:51 T McCollum B260B 529
#*],2-Dichloroethane [ 3]) ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ B/05 4:51 T McCollum 826CB 529
**Methyl-t-buty: ether 323. ug/1 2.50 5.0 -5/ 9/05 2:17 T McCollum 8260B 301

Ethancl ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/ 8/05 4351 T McCollum 8260B ‘ 5249
**Diisopropyl ether 3.10 ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 4/05 4:51 T McCollum B8260/SR05-77 5289
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt /Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 5/ &/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2960 Foster Cresciron Drivk » Nasavik, Tensssser 37204
800-763-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MWo6H

Page 2

05-163908

Surrogate

TPH Hi Surr,, o-Terphenyl
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-~TEFT
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4

VoA Surr Toluene—d8

VOA Surr, 4-BFB

VOA Surr, DBFM

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Bnalyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibratien limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

= NELAC EB87358 Certified Analyte

PH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

B
J
E
#
*
T

% Recovery

65.
90.
86,
96.
100.
oa.

Target Range

52. -
%3, -
0. -
8. -
7B. -
T, -

13z2.
134.
130.
121.

12z,




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostee CreGHTon Ditve « NagHviuek, Tenvessee 37204
800-765-0960 » 615-7268-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI -~ NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A63509
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6J

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Wate
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 5/ 3/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 10:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 5/ 5/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARPMETERS*
**TRPH ORO {C24-C40) ND ug/l 100.

. **Banzene ¢G.70 ug/1 0.50

1.0 5/ 7/05 3:54 E. Yanna §015B/35610 aaz
1.0 5/ 6/05 21:57 I, Cobbs 8021E 8807
*+*Ethylbenzene 0.6 ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/05 21:57 A. Cobbs B0Z21B 8807
**+Toluene 0.9 ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/05 21:57 A. Cobbs 80218 8807
**¥ylenes (Total) 0.8 ugsl 0.5 l1.¢ 5/ 9705 1e:03 A. Cobbs 8021B 3815
**TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ng/1 50.0 1.0 5/ &/05 21:57 L, Cobbs 30158 guQ7
**TPH (Diesel Range) WD ug/1 50, 1.0 5/ 1/05 3:54 M.,Jarrett 8015B/3510 133
*VOLATILE ORGBHNICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 5:15 T McCollum 8260B 52%
**tart-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 5:15 T MeCellum §260B 529
**Tertiary butyl aleohol HD ug/l 10.0 1.0 5/ B/05 5:15 T McCollum B260B 529
*+],2-Dibromcethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 5:15 T McCollum B2ZE0B 529
**1,2-bichloroethane 1.20 ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 5:15 T McCollum 8260B 529
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 3.00 ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 5:15 T MaCollum 8260B 529
Ethancl HD ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/ 8/05 5115 T McCollum 8260B 5249
**Diizcpropyl ether hiis] ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ B/0OS 5:15% T MaCollum 8260/8A05-77 529
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml 5/ &/05 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foyrkr CrewuTon Drive « NasuviLk, TENNESSKE 37204
B00-765-0080 + 6165-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A63909
Sample ID: MW6J

Page 2

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 66. 52, - 132,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET B4. 63, - 134.
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 83, 70. -~ 130.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 96. 8. - 121,
YO Burr, 4-BFB 102, 78. - 126.
VOA Surr, DBEM g87. 79, - 122,

LABORATORY CCMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

+ = MO W
I




Test/America

ANALYTECAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Crewuros Drive « Nasuviooe, TeNNESSER 37204
B00-T63-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-263%10
ROB SAUR Sample ID: RWl

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 5/ 3/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 15:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 5/ 5/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC FARAMETERS*

+*TREPH ORC {CZ24-C40) 14400 ug/l 1000 10.0 5/ 1/05% 10:16 E. Yanna 8015B/3510 892
1.0 5/ 6/05 22:32 A. Cobbs 84218 8807

**Ethylbenzene 17.3 ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/05 22:32 A. Cobbs BO21B 8807
++Toluene 16.4 ug/1 0.5 1.¢ S/ &/05 22:32 R. Cobbs 80218 BBO7T
**¥vlenes (Total) 97.7 ug/1l 0.5 1.0 5/ &/0b6 22132 A. Cobbs 8021R BBO?
*+TPH (Gasoline Range) 2430 ug/l 50.10 1.0 5/ 6/05 22:32 A. Cobbs 80158 3807
**TPH (Diesel Range) 6830 ug/1 500, ig.o 5/ H/05 10:14 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 133

*VOLATILE CORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.50Q 1.0 5/ 8/05 5138 T McCollum 8260R 529
**rert-amnyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/ B/05  5:38 T McCollum 82608 529
*+Tartiary butyl alcohol 200. ug/1l 10.0 1.0 5/ 8/05 5:38 T McCollum 8260B 529
**]1,2-Dibromcethane ND ug/l 0,50 1.0 5/ 8/05 5:38 T McCollum B2&0B 529
*x1,2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 53138 T McCollum 8260B 529
*tMethyl-t-butyl ether 91.13 ug/Ll 0.50 1.0 5/ &/05 5138 T McCollum 8260B 529

Ethanol ND ug/L 50.90 1.0 5/ B8/05 5:32 T McCollum 8260B 529
*+*Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l .50 1.0 5/ 8/05 5:38 T McCollum B260/SA05-77 525
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 5/ 6/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range

|
' **Benzene 33.48 ug/l 0.50




Test/America .

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosime Cxeicuron Diive « NagHviLLk, TEnNgSsue 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPCRT

Laboratory Number: 05-A63910
Sample ID: RW1

Fage 2
Surragate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 111. 63. — 134.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd 84. M. - 130,
VOA Surr Toluene-di 97. 8. - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 98. 78. - 1Z6.
VOA Surr, DBEM 7. 79. - 122.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit c¢f the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*% = NELAC E87358 Certified Analvyte

The TRPH-Diesel surrogate was diluted out due to sample matrix.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

t

@y W
1




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrur Greighron Drivis * Nasuviuig, TEnNsses 37204
B00-765-0980 * 615-720-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A63911
ROB SAUR Sample ID: RW2
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
l PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 5/ 3/095
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 15:05
I Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 5/ 5/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received:; 7:40
I Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
I *ORGANIC FARAMETERS*
++TRPH ORO {CZ24-C40) BOL1. ug sl 100. 1.0 5/ 7/05 10:33 B. Yanna BO15B/3510 B92
*+Renzene 10.3 ug/l 0,50 1.0 5/ &/05 23:07 A. Cobbs 80218 8807
**Ethylbenzene 5.8 ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/05 23:07 I. Cobbs a0z1B 8807
*+Toluene 1.1 ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/05 23:Q7 A, Cobbs 80218 8807
+*+¥Xylenes |[Tatal) 6.3 ug/1l 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/D05 23:07 A. Cobbs BORIE 8807
' *¢TPH {Gasocline Range) 1130 ug/l 50.0 1.0 &/ &/05 23:07 A. Cobbs 80158 8807
*+TPH [Diegel Range) 493, ug /1 50. 1.0 5/ /05 10:33 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 133
. *VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether U] ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 6§:01 T McCollum 832608 529
*+tert-amyl methyl ether NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 6:01 T McCollum 8260B 52%
**Tertiary butyl alcohol WD ug/l 10.0 1.0 5/ 8/03 §:01 T McCollum 8260B 529
*+1,2~-Dibromoethane ND ugfl 0.50 1.¢ 5/ B/O0S 6:01 T McColium B260B 529
¥:1, 2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 &/ 8/05 6:01 T McColluam 82608 529
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 8.20 ug/1 0.50 1.0 R/ 8/G5 6:;01 T McCollum 8260B 528
l Ethanol ND ug/L 80.0 1.0 5/ 8/05 6:01 T McCollum 8260B 529
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l Q.50 1.4d 5/ B/0E 6:01 T McCollum B260/5AD5-77 529
I B8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis,
I Sample Extraction Data
Wt /Vol
l Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 5/ 6705 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrex Creichres Diive » Nassviuie, Tewvessuy 17204
BOD-765-0980 = 6156-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A633811
Sample ID: RWZ

Page 2

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr,., o-Terphenyl 51. # 52. - 132.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET 100. 63. - 134,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 0. 70, - 130.
VOA Surr Toluene-di 9. 78. - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 101. 78, - 126.
VOA Surr, DBFM a7. 79. ~ 122,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= BEstimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.
** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

The TRPH-Diesel surrogate was out of range due to sample matrix.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

= =
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CCORPORATICN

2060 Fostew Greiguron Drivie » Nasnvivee, Tenyesskr 37204
BOD-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAYL, REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A63912
ROB SAUR Sample ID: RW3A
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 5/ 3/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 14:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 5/ 5/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:40

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

**TRPH GRO (C24-C40) WD ug/l 1Qa. 1.0 5/ 1708 4:41 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 B892
**Benzene ND g/ 1 0.50 1.0 5/ 6705 23:42 A. Cobbs B021B BBO7
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ /05 23:42 A, Cobbs 80218 "807
**Toluena ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ /05 23:42 A, Cobbs 80218 8807
*¥*¥ylenes (Total} HD ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/0% 23:42 A. Cobbs  8021B 8807
*«TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 5/ 6/05 23:42 A, Cobbs 80158 8807
**TPH (Diesel Range} 158. ug/l B0, 1.0 5/ 1/05 4:41 M.Jarrett B015B/3510 133

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 6:25 T McCollum B260R 5295
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/ B/05 6:2h T McCollum B260R 529
**Tertiary butyl alcchol KD ug/1l 10.0 1.0 5/ 8/05 £:25 T McCollum 8260B 529
*+],2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 €125 T McCollum 826CB 529
*%] , 2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 6:25 T McCollum 8260B 529
**Methyl-t-butyl ether .50 ug/1 0.50 1.0 S5/ B/D5  6:25 T McCollum B260B 529

Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/ 8/05  6:25 T McCollum 8260B 529
++*Dijisopropyl ether 0,60 ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 8/05 6:25 T McCollum 8260/SA05-77 529
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extracticon Data

Wt/vVol

Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 m1 1.00 ml 5/ 6/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogats % Recovery Target Range




Test/America

ANAYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostue GreiGhron Drive * Nastiie, Tenssssue 37204
800-763-0880 * §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A6381Z2
Sample ID: RW3A

Page 2

Surragate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 71. 52. - 132,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 4. 63, - 134.
VOB, Surr l,2-DCA-d4 B1. 70, - 130.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 a5, 78. - 121.
VO& Surr, 4-BFB 102. 74, - 1Z6.
VOA Surr, DBFM 96. 79. - 122,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected al the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

= M g W
I




! TestAmerica
l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
|
i

2860 Fosrer Cretgaron Drive + NasaviuLe, Tenyxsses 37204
$00-765-0080 + 6156-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 222913X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 1

aboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 5/05

Matrixz Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined znalytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte unitcs Orig. Val. Ms Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C, Batch Spike Sample

++UST ANALYSTS*

Benzene mg/l < 0.00050 0.0518 $.0500 104 50. - 160, 8807 63827
Toluene myg/l < 0,0005 0.0503 0.0500 101 §1. - 157. 8807 ‘63897
Ethylbenzene mg/sl < 0.0005 0.0524 00,0500 105 47. - 15%. 6807 63897
Xylenes {Total] mg/1 < 0,0005 G,0879 0.100 44 51, - 152, 8307 ‘63897
TFH (Gasoline Range) mg/l < Q,0500 0.966 1.040 97 43. — 150, 4807 63897
TPH (Diesel Range} mg/1 < {.050 0.745 1.00 74 35. - 124, 133 blank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a~TFT % Recovery B0 63 - 134 BR07
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 15 70 - 130 529
% Rec 83 0 - 130 501
Surr % Rec 91 18 - 121 52%
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 96 78 - 121 901
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 1062 B - 12§ 5249
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 97 13 - 126 901
VOA Surr, DBEFM % Rec 94 19 - 122 528
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 99 T4 - 12z g0l

Matrix 8Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Crig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batech

**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene . mg/1l 0.0519 0.0536 3.22 30. 8807
Toluene mg/1 0.0503 0.0518 2.94 37, 8807
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.0524 0.05249 Q.35 338. 8807
Xylenes {Total) mg/l 0.0979 0.0980 0,10 33. 8807
TPK {Gasoline PRange} mg/l 0.966 0.937 3.05 27. 2807

TPR (Diesel Range) mg/sl 0.745 0,712 4.53 34, 133
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a~TFET % Recovery Bl. 8807

1
' VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4¢
VOA Toluene~d8




I Test/America

I ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosmer GreiGuron Drivee + NashviLLe, Tenaksser 37204
800-763-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTRCL DATA
troject Number: 222913X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 2
'aboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 5/05

VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec T4, 529
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec B2. 901
VOA Surr Toluene—d@ % Rec 98. 529
VOA Surr Toluene-dB % Rec 9€. anl
VOAR Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 102. 529
V02 Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 7. 901
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec a5, 529
VOR Surr, DBFM % Rec 1400. 901

Labhoratory Control Data

Dnalyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**[J8T PARAMETERS>*

Benzene mg/l 0,100 0.101 101 72 - 118 BBOT
Benzene my/ 1 0,100 0.0968 a7 72 - 118 3815
Teluene mg/l Q.100 0.0964 96 72 - 11% 3807
Teluene mg/l 0.100 0.0916 92 72 - 118 3815
Ethylbenzene ng/l 0.100 0.0980 48 71 - 119 BBO7
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 0.0924 92 71 - 119 3815
¥ylenes (Total) mg/l 0.200 0.18¢ 93 70 - 117 8807
Xylenes [Total) my /L ¢.2q0 0.176 28 70 - 117 3815
TEPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.00 0.966 37 54 - 130 BBO7
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.00 1.05 108 64 ~ 130 3815
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 283 63 - 134 8307
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery a7 63 - 134 3815
**[JST PARAMETERS**
TPH {Diesel Range) mg/1 1.00 G.752 75 41 - 120 133
**Yor PARAMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether g/ L 0.05300 0.0509 102 67 — 140 529
tert-amyl methyl ether mng/L 0.0500 0.0520 104 68 - 134 529
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 4.500 0.434 87 28 - 182 529%
1, 2-Pibromoethane ma/l G.0500 0.0506 101 72 - 135 Lya]
1,2-Dichlsroethane mg/l 0.0500 0.,0428 g6 73 - 130 529
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0489 98 69 - 136 529
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.0522 104 6% - 136 501
Ethanol mg/L 5.00 5.12 102 18 164 529
Diisopropyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0517 103 65 — 140 529




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

800-765-0980 * 616-726-3404 Fax

l 2060 Foyrex GreiGuros Drivi » Nastyik, TENNESSkE 37204

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 222913X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page:

aboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 5/05

VDR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

Rec 77 70 - 130 529
Rec 82 70 - 13¢Q 901
Rec L] 74 - 121 529
Rec 13 14 - 1zl 401
Rec 101 18 - 126 529
Rac a7 8 — 126 901
Rec 95 79 - 122 229
Rec 38 T4 - 122 201

VOA Surr Toluene-di
VOA Surr Toluene-d§
VOA Surr, 4-BFR
VOA Surr, 4-BFB
Vo& Surr, DBFM

A df P o o P o

VOA Surr, DBFM

Duplicates

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit 0.C, Batch  Sample Dup'd

Analyte Blank Value Units $.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**UST PARAMETERS**

TRPH ORO (C24-C40) < 0.100 mg/l 852 5/ T/05 1:32
Benzene < ©.00050 mg/l1 BEOT 5/ &/05 11:30
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 3B1% 5/ 9/05 11:41
Toluens < 0.0005 mg/l 8807 5/ 6/05 11:30
Toluene < 6.00056 mg/l 3815 5/ 9/05 11:41
Ethylbenzene < @,0005 mg/l BRO7T 5/ 6405 11:30
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 3815 5/ 8/05 11:41
Xylenes (Total) 0.0007 mg/l 8507 5/ 6/05 11:30
Xylenes (Total) G.0007 mg/1 3815 5/ 9/05 11:41
TPH (Gasocline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 8807 5/ &/05 11:30
TPH [Gasoline Range) < 0.0500  mg/l 3815 5/ 9/0% 1i:41
TPH (Diesel Range} < 0,050 mg/l 133 5/ 1/05 1:33
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT g1, % Recovery 807 5/ 6/05 11:30
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT aT. % Recovery 3815 5/ 9/05 11:41

l Blank Data




I Test/America

l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
troject Number: 222913X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 4
taboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 5/05

2960 Foster CrecHTon Diive » Nasnviekk, TENNESSKE JT204
800-765-0880 » 61b-T26-3404 FAx

**VOA PARAMETERS**

Ethyl-t-butylether < §.00027 mg/l 523 5/ 8/0% 2:55
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 mg/L 529 5/ 8/05 2:55
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00428 mg/l 528 5/ B/0D5 Z2:55
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00023 mg/l 529 5/ 8/05 2155
1,2-Dichlorcethane < 0.0003% mg/l 529 5/ 8/05 2:55
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l 529 5/ B/05 2:55
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l 201 5/ 8/05 0s44
Ethanol < 00,0307 mg/L 529 2/ B/OS Z:55
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00018 mg/l 529 5/ 8/05 2:55
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 B0, % Rec 529 5/ 8/05 2:50
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 86. % Rec 901 5/ 9/05 Q:44
VDA Surr Toluene—d8 a5, % Rec 529 5/ 8/05 2:5%
VOB Surr Toluene-dB 95. % Rec 901 5/ 9705 0:44
VOB Surr, 1-BFB 100. % Rec 529 5/ 8/05 2:55
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 101. % Rec 901 5/ $/05 n:44
VOA Surr, DBFM 36. % Rec 529 5/ 8/05 2:55
VOA Surr, DBFM 35, % Rec 901 5/ 9/05 0:144

4 = Value cutside Labaratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Beport for Project 4153102




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION |
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#
415102

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__5/5/05 Accessioned By:__James D, Jacobs

Log-in Pergonng{ Sign;:;'e
1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: Q1S Degrees Celsius
2.  Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.......ccccovvnvneeannes verraesans rrevestastarreranstreans
a. If yes, how many and where: / F o) ")"
3. Were custody seals on containers?....uocuncnsen -
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly? ... ..oeververemmeriivererarerennsraerenssnnnss
5. Were custody papers inslde co0ler? .. viiiaeriiiciieninree s reisersesasrecsnssssnnene
6. Were custody papers properly filled out {ink, signed, etc¢)?.........cimniicricmnremccnannnns
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?..........oovermiirnuiininnnicnnns. @...NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material nsed? @ Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Ziplock baggies Paper Other None

9. Cooling process: Iee-pack Iee (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
10, Drid all containers arrive in good condition { unbroken)?........ccc. coov v irnnesemssreensnmsssmsnanes NO..NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., t€)?....c.cvevrvireass vecrraseraners ...NO...NA
12. Did all centainer 1abels and tags agree with custody papers?....c.oocvircnnnninnees NO...NA
13. Were correct containers nsed for the analysis requested?.......c.coieeeiriiiicnninnrincnien. : L..NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?....ccocrsivriniiissiinasnnn N aRarerEeAserEt Yot ey sraasannesenns snnts ES...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?....coiiimicnnncnnncns NOL..YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent In each container?........... resees vasrreresasarsarensans ...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?...coviiieniiininnss reneras rasvecarsssravarsasarsErersraTarsanten ...NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine presemt?. .o iiiiiincis i e s s s ar s s seaan NO...YES.
18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number {last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier helow:

9150, 9161

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19.

If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment .
Cooler Receipt Farm LF-1 Revised 4/5/05

End of Form



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1
TGSM merlc Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ' ExxonMobll Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
LI 1L a Address: 501 N. McDowell Bivd. Tolephone Number 510-547-8196
{615) 7260177 41 5 102 CltyrStatefZIp: Petaluma, California_94954 Account #-9676(0%) Jo2ox’
Nashville Division Project Manager Rob Saur FO #: 4505891257
2960 Foster Creigho .<lephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Faciiity ID # 70235
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 222013 _ Gilobat ID# T0600101354
Sampler Name: {Prinf) " \QE SHe Address 2225 Telegraph Avenue
Exonm“ . ' Sampler Signature: City, State Zip Ozkland, California
Shipping Method: [ Lab Courter [ ] Hand Daliver Commercial Express.  |_] Other:
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: . Matrix Analyze For.
] 24 hour [ 72 hour EDF Report |110/d analyses on sample "QCBB". Analyze ol@
0] 48 howr 7 06 hour oxygenates and lead scavengers by 82608 olo|lall g 3
(include ETBE, TAME, DIPE, TBA, ethanol, EDB, sls|8|2| |3
( 8 day and 1,2-DCA). THEREE
g | = I 21 r
Sample ID / Description DATE e | cowe | cras |preserv| nomeer |E| 2 SIE|E|RIS[EIE
acee Sl | S HOL | 2VoAs | x HiolL|D 43199]3
8 VOAs/
MWSE {430 HCL | 2ames | X XIXIXxX|xixix §3(90 |4
8 VOAS/
MWEE 355 HCL { 2ames | X XIxIxIxixix {3|70]5
{ B VOAs/ .
MWeF 1340 HCL | 2aMes | X x| x x| x| x{xl [£3]90[4
i 8 VOAs/
MWEG el HCL | 2amBs | X x i x x| x| x| x| 1439019
8 VOAg/
MWOEH 1525 : HCL | 2amBs | X X{x]| x| x| x|x &31901%
8 VOAs/
MWeJ 040 HOL | 2ames | X x| x| x| x| xix| |43po19
8 VOAS/
RW1 50 HCL | 2ames | X xIx)xdxx! x| (€319
8 VOAs/
RW2 A 1505 HOL | 2amas | X x| xix|xl{xix! 1431911
H 8 VOAs/
RW3A 013]05 | MRS HOL | 2awms | X x{x{x|x|x{x} [8%R
R?Iinquished : Dats Time Recgived by: Tirme Laboratory Comments:
1 . .
% S / o é;(g Temperature Upon Receipt: 0.5 ¢
N Aty Sample Containers Intact? Ve
Relnguished by: Date Time Received by TestAmarica: j / (72 Time  DYD VOAs Free of Headspace? Ye




ATTACHMENT C

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION




7229 by oo B 014870

I ; P PE—— bil oflacing s baon eszed s i ot the Original il of Lacing,
THIS MEMORAN DUM a;‘wor duplicate, gglv:nm;galm pmpan?;qmanfed herain, andls‘lt\m'::“;!edéglgi';(orﬂlhgone_cgm?m
BEGEVED,suhiadwﬂndagsrﬁcdiunsandwdffsheﬂactomhedmeofﬂ\amesipthyﬂmnmﬂerufhepmpeﬂydasmibedhﬁmﬂﬂghalBillo!Ladtnu.

RONMENTAL, RESOLUTIONE .
E OF CARRIER) ‘ {SCAC)
nn ,  |FROM
NS'GNEE Rm w&mgmﬁ& Tlﬁﬁﬁwmmgﬁﬁ ':?Ejgﬁg; ‘SHIPPER Eﬁiﬂ}f‘& g&ﬁi}i};gn \': L;'“ \,‘;:;:
208t BAY ROAL | DY e
sTREET - BABTPALO ALTD. CA, 9433 STREET fO R MODOWELL B0
.  PETALUMS T4 G4 _-
lSTINATIG)N- STATE ZIP |oriaiN N STATE 2P
S U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No. |  VEHICLE NUMBER
| CAD AZINL0ES |
NO. ! OCWEIGHT .
sHIPPING O Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions | [S‘uutfjlec?-tro | Classor E CHARGES il
UNIT H | correction) l Rate {For carricr use on ”E .
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER
l PROFILE: 301550
HANDUING CODE.___ 0 [ ¢ \c:;” | Yo ‘\}
: _ A wd T 18
. ER | ) Loy 3
| feceveonr (fuodan, ShH N
“ L "”*--aww*-....._‘,w..«-"f
l |PLACARDS YENDERED: YES HE
. . m : "7: - .«-?'? ¢
I STORE HAME: - 05> . ‘
STORE ADDRESS; L/ 3 18rgiods 117
I ' AL
: i - /’ . -
IEMIT C.0.0. TO: . : C.0.D. Fee:
lnyness-." COD AM‘é $ PREPAID ]
. STATE  zZP - coLLecT [ $

*If the shipment moves betwean two, pors by a carrier by water, the law Subject to Section 7 of conditions of applicable bill of lading, if this | TOTAL
a5 that tha bill of lading shall stata whather it is “carrier's or shipper's | shipment is to ba delivered 1o the consignee without recourse on the

e consignor, the consignor shall slgn the faliowing statement: CHARGES: $
. = where the rate s depandent on value, shippers are required to state The carrier shall net make delivery of this shipment without payment of FREIGHT CHARGES
specifically in writing the agresd or deciared value of tha property. frelght and alt other lawful charges. ‘ Frelght Propaki Gheck box

. : Pl wh
agread or declared value of the property is heraby specifically stated by ) g«.mxﬁaa':;'rlmh?n I.ch:rges
shipper to be not exceeding per Tignatne o Conigner] ig checkad collect
IVED, subject to the classlfications and taritfs in eifect on the data of this Bill of Lading, the property describad abova In epperant goed order, except as nated (conlents and condltion of contents of packages unknown)
ed, consigned, and destined as Indicated above, which said company (the word company being understdod throughaist thls contract as meaning any patson or cotporation in possession of the property under th
Jontrect) agrees o cany to ité usual placs of dalivary at said destination, if on its own road or its awn water line, ctharwige to deliver to another carrier on the route to sald destination. it is mutually agreed as to sach carrier ¢
ol or any of sald property aver all or any porion of said reuts to destination, and as to each party at any Bme Intarested In.afl or any of eald property, that evesy senvice to be performed hareunder shall be subject to all th
rons not profilbited by law, whether prinled or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix B tn Part 1035) which ara hereby agraed fo by the shipper and accapted for himsslf and his assigns. -

s -

s is to cerlify that the above-named miaterials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked, and labeled, and
e in proper condition for transportation according to the.appliczble regulations of the Depariment of Transportation PER:

EXXON MOBIL REFINING 4 SUPRLES CARRlE%%#‘ﬁﬁWMEMT&L FELTAL TN

MIIPPER:

- B

"
Y -

' YT L . . -
PER?}P{{J&E e."” EMM HL}; t PEHé; i;}%*’* é}, Wi
\{fﬂ,ﬁm&*{\ ' _ |oamm | gj %tbij’

ERGENCY RESPONSE _' MONITORED AT ALL TIMES THE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IS IN TRANSPORTATION
TELEPHONE NUMBER:  808-788-4p48 INCLUDING STORAGE INCIDENTAL TO TRANSPORTATION. (172.604)

e

arke with 5 1 des &#_defined in Tho Departmant of Transpartation

Qovbring Transporation of Hazardous Mefsriala, The use of this oolumn i o I
af dagignating hazardous materlats on Bl ?i'ﬂ@\nga por Section 172201 and 17%(‘:] m

2 on Bllis
e reguiations go'veming the transportation of such mateiigs. 11-BLC-04 (Flov, 10/02) §




